

Case No. C088821

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

Physicians for Social Responsibility-Los Angeles; Southern California
Federation of Scientists; Committee to Bridge the Gap; and Consumer
Watchdog,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

Department of Toxic Substances Control; Department of Public Health; and
Does 1 to 100,
Respondents,

The Boeing Company,
Real Party in Interest.

On Appeal from the Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 34-2013-80001589
The Honorable Richard K. Sueyoshi, Department 28

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL J. STRUMWASSER (SBN 58413)
ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN (SBN 38235)
*BEVERLY GROSSMAN PALMER (SBN 234004)
JULIA MICHEL (SBN 331864)
STRUMWASSER & WOOCHEER LLP
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (310) 576-1233
Facsimile: (310) 319-0156
E-mail: mstrumwasser@strumwooch.com
aordin@strumwooch.com
bpalmer@strumwooch.com
jmichel@strumwooch.com

HARVEY ROSENFELD (SBN 123082)
PAMELA PRESSLEY (SBN 180362)
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
6330 San Vincente Boulevard, Suite 250
Los Angeles, California 90048
Telephone: (310) 392-0522
Facsimile: (310) 392-8874
E-mail: harvey@consumerwatchdog.org
pam@consumerwatchdog.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants Physicians for Social Responsibility-Los
Angeles; Southern California Federation of Scientists; Committee to Bridge the Gap;
and Consumer Watchdog*
*Counsel of Record

COURT OF APPEAL THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C088821
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 234004 NAME: Beverly Grossman Palmer FIRM NAME: Strumwasser & Woocher LLP STREET ADDRESS: 10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000 CITY: Los Angeles STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90024 TELEPHONE NO.: 310-576-1233 FAX NO.: 310-319-0156 E-MAIL ADDRESS: bpalmer@strumwooch.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Petitioners/Appellants Physicians for Social Responsibility-LA, et al.	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 34-2013-80001589
APPELLANT/ Physicians for Social Responsibility-Los Angeles, et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Department of Toxic Substances Control, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. DTSC Violated CEQA By Approving and Imposing Conditions on Demolition and Disposal of Area IV Radiologic Structures Without Environmental Review.....	19
A. CEQA, Which Must be Broadly Construed in Favor of Environmental Protection, Requires Agencies to Analyze Environmental Impacts of Actions They Authorize.	20
B. DTSC Approved Boeing’s Demolition Activities in Area IV.	23
C. DTSC’s Approval of Demolition and Disposal of Area IV Structures Is a CEQA Project.	29
D. DTSC Directly Undertook Activities Without CEQA- Required Review When Approving Amendments to the SOP for Demolition and Disposal of the Radiologic Structures.....	32
E. DTSC Improperly Segmented the Demolition From Environmental Review of the Project Set Forth in the 2010 AOC, Which Includes Demolition of All Area IV Structures.	34
F. DPH Violated CEQA By Approving Building 4100 for “Unrestricted Use,” Knowing That Would Induce Demolition, Without Ever Considering Whether CEQA Applied.	37
II. For Decades, Respondent Agencies Have Violated the APA by Utilizing Standards Never Adopted as Regulations to Guide Their Decisions on Decommissioning, Demolition, and Disposal of Radiologically Contaminated Structures	43

A.	Violating the APA and a 2002 Court Order, Respondents Rely Upon Four Guidance Documents to Approve Demolition and Disposal of Radiological Structures.	45
B.	The Guidance Documents Are Given General Application, Satisfying the First <i>Tidewater</i> Criterion.	48
1.	The Superior Court Fundamentally Misunderstood How the Relaxed Numeric Standards in the Guidance Documents Have Been Consistently Used to Supersede DPH’s Lawfully Enacted Regulation.	51
2.	The Superior Court Had No Legal Basis to Dismiss the Regulatory Standards in the Guidance Documents As Being the Regulated Firms’ Standards Rather Than Respondents’ Standards.	52
3.	The Superior Court Erred by Allowing Respondents to Violate the APA by Claiming That They Are Adopting Standards on a Case- by-Case Basis—The Results of Which Just Happen to Conform to the Standards of the Guidance Documents.	53
C.	The Guidance Documents Are Intended to Be, and Have Consistently Been, Applied to Carry Out the Laws the Agencies Are Charged with Enforcing and Administering, Satisfying the Second <i>Tidewater</i> Criterion.	55
CONCLUSION.....		57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(C)(1)		59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 768 F.3d 832.....	12, 13
--	--------

State Cases

<i>Armistead v. State Personnel Board</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 198	47
<i>Association for a Cleaner Environment v. Yosemite Community College Dist.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 629, 638	35, 36
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	42
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369	21
<i>California Unions for Reliable Energy v. Mojave Desert Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1225.....	33, 41, 43
<i>Californians for Pesticide Reform v. Department of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 887	54
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Bowen</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 501	19
<i>County of Amador v. City of Plymouth</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1089.....	21, 29, 42
<i>County of Ventura v. City of Moorpark</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 377	19, 36
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247	20, 23, 29, 37
<i>Friends of Sierra R.R. v. Tuolumne Park & Recreation Dist.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 643	23, 29
<i>John R. Lawson Rock & Oil, Inc. v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 77	33, 34
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. vs. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	35, 40
<i>Malaga Cnty. Water Dist. v. Cent. Valley Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 418	19, 51, 54, 55
<i>McCorkle Eastside Neighborhood Group v. City of St. Helena</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 80, 90	31

<i>McQueen v. Board of Directors</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136.....	21, 31, 42
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 324	43
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	20
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007) 60 Cal.Rptr.3d 247	40, 41
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	37
<i>Parchester Village Neighborhood Council v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 305	31
<i>Plastic Pipe & Fitting Association v. California Building Standards Commission</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	33
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 52	19, 33
<i>Riverwatch v. Olivenhain Mun. Water Dist.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1186	35, 42
<i>Save Tara vs. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116	36, 37
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 481	21, 30
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557	passim
<i>Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214	36, 43
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171	19, 22
<i>Vasquez v. Dep't of Pesticide Regul.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 672	19, 52, 53, 54
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	19
Federal Constitution	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 6961.....	13

§ 9620.....	13
-------------	----

State Statutes

Gov. Code,

§ 11340.5.....	44, 47, 54
§ 11342.600.....	57

Health & Saf. Code,

§ 25187.....	56
§ 25200.....	56
§ 25301.....	13
§ 25315.....	13
§ 25316.....	13
§ 43210.....	56
§ 114705	37
§ 114715	37
§ 114985	16
§ 115261	16, 56

Pub. Resources Code,

§ 21000.....	20
§ 21001.....	20
§ 21065.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21080.....	21

Cal. Code Regs.

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14,

§ 15002.....	21
§ 15004.....	35, 36
§ 15063.....	43
§ 15064.....	39
§ 15144.....	40
§ 15352.....	21, 39
§ 15357.....	21
§ 15378.....	21, 33, 37, 39

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17,

§ 30100 39

§§ 30252-30358 56

§ 30256.....44, 47, 52

§ 30470 14

Other Authorities

Asimow et al., Cal. Practice Guide: California Administrative Law (The
Rutter Group 2014) 25:70 (2021 Update) 46, 47
